
THE SENATE
THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 2024
STATE OF HAWAII

JAN 2 ( 2021

S.B. NO. ^310

A BILL FOR AN ACT

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 
THIRD SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $246,708,361 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2024-2025 

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the third 

senatorial district, as follows: 

1. Holualoa Elementary School

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for internal campus road

improvements.

Plans $75,000

Design $25,000

Construction $300,000

Equipment $25,000

Total funding $425,000

2. Kau Hospital

2024-0714 SB SMA-l.docx

iMiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiii



Page 2 S.B. NO. wo

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

A. Completion of the Kau Clinic 

expansion and wastewater plant. 

Construction $5,000,000

Total funding $5,000,000

3. Ke Kula o Ehunuikaimalino

A. Construction for hale P abatement 

and renovations.

Construction $120,000

Total funding $120,000

4. Konawaena Elementary School

A. Equipment to replace fire alarm 

system.

Equipment $700,000

Total funding $700,000

5. Kona Community Hospital

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment and appurtenances for 

the renovation of the current 

laboratory space to accommodate 

the move of the imaging suite and 

purchase of new equipment.

2024-0714 SB SMA-l.docx 2

■iiiiniHiiiiiiiiiHiiii



Page 3 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

6 .

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Holualoa Elementary School

A.

$150,000

$100,000

$750,000

$4,000,000

Plans, design, construction, and

equipment and appurtenances for

the initial phase of master plan

construction.

Plans

Design

$100,000

$100,000

$5,000,000

Construction $48,000,000

7.

B.

Equipment

Total funding

$2,000,000

Construction for fence enclosure

of campus.

Construction

Total funding

Honaunau Elementary School

2024-0714 SB SMA-l.docx

■lllliiliilllllHIIIIIIIIII

$1,000,000

$50,200,000

$1,000,000



Page 4 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

A. Plans and construction for

restroom facility in portable 9.

Plans $200,000

Construction $2,000,000

Total funding

B. Plans and construction for the 

replacement of sliding doors with 

a wall and second door in building 

B.

Plans $100,000

Construction $1,000,000

Total funding

C. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for a ramp to upper 

field compliant with the Americans 

with Disabilities Act.

$2,200,000

$1,100,000

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$500,000

$500,000

$1,250,000

$250,000

$2,500,000

2024-0714 SB SMA-l.docx 4



Page 5 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

8. Kahakai Elementary School

A.

B.

9. Kau

Plans, design, construction, and

equipment and appurtenances for a

bridge connecting buildings A and

B that is compliant with the

Americans with Disabilities Act;

ground and site improvements.

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$500,000

$500,000

$1,250,000

$250,000

$2,500,000

Plans, design, and construction

for air conditioning installation

in the office building and

cafeteria.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$4,000,000

High and Pahala Elementary School

$6,000,000

2024-0714 SB SMA-l.docx



Page 6 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

A. Plans and construction for 

trenching and cabling campus-wide 

for high-speed internet.

Plans $50,000

Construction $300,000

Total funding

B. Design and construction for five 

portable classrooms to provide 

dedicated middle school learning 

spaces for grades seven and eight.

Design $200,000

Construction $6,800,000

Total funding

10. Ke Kula o Ehunuikaimalino

A. Land acquisition and construction 

for new campus expansion.

Land Acquisition $2,000,000

Construction $500,000

Total funding

11. Kealakehe Elementary School

$350,000

$7,000,000

$2,500,000

2024-0714 SB SMA-l.docx



Page 7 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

A. Design and construction for

completion of air conditioning

system installation for the 

cafeteria dining room.

Design $500,000

Construction $4,000,000

Total funding $4,500,000

12. Kealakehe Intermediate School

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment and appurtenances to 

upgrade and rebuild the cafeteria 

stage theater to include stage 

lights, reconstruct stage area.

ana oucric aressing room

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

B. Plans, design, and const:

for redesign and rebuild

area.

$20,000

$20,000

$300,000

$300,000

$640,000

uction

of the

2024-0714 SB SMA-l.docx 7



Page 8 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

cafeteria bathrooms to add new

plumbing, flooring, doors, 

mirrors, and sinks.

Plans $20,000

Design $50,000

Construction $1,000,000

Total funding $1,070,000

C. Design and construction for

completion of air conditioning

system in classroom buildings F,

G, and H.

Design $200,000

Construction $1,000,000

Total funding $1,200,000

D. Plans, land, design, and

construction for repairing and

renovating locker room showers and

necessary upgrades to the hot

water system.

Plans $100,000

Land $100,000

2024-0714 SB SMA-l.docx

iiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiii



Page 9 S.B. NO.

1 Design $2,000,000

Construction $1,000,000

Total funding $3,200,000

Kealakehe High School

A. Design and construction of

elevator repairs and upgrades to

ensure safety and compliance with

the Americans with Disabilities

10 Design $500,000

11 Construction $2,500,000

12 Total funding $3,000,000

13 B. Plans and construction for stadium

14 light upgrade from HID lighting to

15 LED lighting.

16 Plans $500,000

17 Construction $4,000,000

18 Total funding $4,500,000

19 C. Plans and construction for

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

20

13 .

Act.

repainting campus buildings to 

21 maintain structural integrity.

2024-0714 SB SMA-l.docx 9



Page 10 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Design $500,000

Construction $3,000,000

Total funding $3,500,000

14. Konawaena Middle School

A. Construction of draining repair 

and shoring of building F.

Construction $3,000,000

Total funding $3,000,000

15. Konawaena High School

A. Construction for rekeying the 

entire school.

Construction $100,000

Total funding $100,000

B. Equipment and construction for 

modernization and repairs to the 

gym.

Equipment $50,000

Construction $150,000

Total funding $200,000

C. Construction and equipment for 

mold mitigation and roof repair

2024-0714 SB SMA-l.docx 10



Page 11 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

for gymnasium; replacement of 

equipment damaged by leaking roof.

Construction $1,000,000

Equipment $150,000

Total funding

16. Naalehu Elementary School

A. Plans, construction, and 

appurtenances for new buildings or 

gutters to improve campus safety.

Plans $100,000

Construction $327,000

Total funding

B. Construction and equipment to 

paint and repaint campus 

structures.

Plans $100,000

Construction $397,000

Total funding

C. Construction for various repairs 

and maintenance to the campus.

Construction $594,000

$1,150,000

$427,000

$497,000

2024-0714 SB SMA-l.docx 11



Page 12 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Total funding $594,000

17. Department of Transportation

A. Plans, design, and construction to 

widen Queen Kaahumanu highway and 

Kuakini highway between Henry 

street and Kamehameha III road on 

the island of Hawaii.

Plans $1,000,000

Design $1,000,000

Construction $100,000,000

Total funding $102,000,000

18. Ellison Onizuka Kona International

Airport at Keahole

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment and appurtenances for an 

area to inspect livestock arriving 

and departing from the airport.

Plans $100,000

Design $100,000

Construction $500,000

Equipment $100,000

2024-0714 SB SMA-l.docx



Page 13 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Total funding $800,000

19. Kaulana Bay Boat Ramp

A. Plans, design, and construction of

a new breakwater, boat ramp,

loading dock, trailer turnaround.

and parking area.

Plans $1,000,000

Design $1,000,000

Construction $20,000,000

Total funding $22,000,000

20. Kealakehe Wastewater Treatment Facility

A. Plans for a detailed survey on the 

recommendations to place the 

existing force main collection.

Plans $450,000

Total funding $450,000

21. Kealakekua Bay State Historical Park

A. Construction for a waterless 

toilet, signage, shelter, and 

landing zone at Kaawaloa.

Construction $192,719

2024-0714 SB SMA-l.docx 13



Page 14 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Total funding $192,719

B. Construction of navigational aids 

and buoys in Kealakekua bay.

Construction $125,719

Total funding $125,719

C. Construction of a new entry, 

parking lot, trail restroom, 

interpretive center; clearing and 

stabilization of pond at 

historical level; and improvements 

at landing, gates, signage, and 

road striping at Napoopoo.

Construction $2,266,923

Total funding $2,266,923

22. Kekaha Kai State Park

A. Construction for upgrades and 

improvements to facilities and 

adding campground amenities.

Construction $2,500,000

Total funding $2,500,000

2024-0714 SB SMA-l.docx 14



Page 15 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23. County of Hawaii Department of Parks 

and Recreation

A. Plans and construction for general 

improvements to old Kona airport 

state recreation area.

Plans $200,000

Construction $2,000,000

Total funding $2,200,000

SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital 

improvement project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2026, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be 

expended for the purposes of this Act as follows:

(1) The sum appropriated in item 1, items 3 and 4, and 

items 6 through 16 shall be expended by the department 

of education;

(2) The sum appropriated in items 2 and 5 shall be 

expended by the Hawaii health systems corporation;

2024-0714 SB SMA-l.docx 15



Page 16 S.B. NO.

1 The sum appropriated in items 17 and 18 shall be

2 expended by the department of transportation;

3 The sum appropriated in items 19, 21, and 22 shall be

4 expended by the department of land and natural

5 resources;

6 (5) The sum appropriated in item 20 shall be expended by

7 the department of health; and

(6) The sum appropriated in item 23 shall be expended by

9 the county of Hawaii; provided that the county of

10 Hawaii provides matching funds on a dollar-to-dollar

11 basis.

12

13

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2024.

INTRODUCED BY:

2024-0714 SB SMA-l.docx 16



S.B. NO. 3?>lo

Report Title:
CIP 3rd Senatorial District; Appropriation

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 3rd 
senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

2024-0T14 SB SMA-l.docx

iiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiH


