JAN 2 4 2024

### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRD SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	1	CECTION	1	The	director	٥f	financo	ia	authorized	+0	icana
		SECTION		1110	arector	()	i inance	- 1.54	am nortzea	L.O	ISSDE

- 2 general obligation bonds in the sum of \$246,708,361 or so much
- 3 thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof
- 4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2024-2025
- 5 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the third
- 6 senatorial district, as follows:
- 7 1. Holualoa Elementary School
- 8 A. Plans, design, construction, and
- 9 equipment for internal campus road
- improvements.

II Plans	\$75,000
----------	----------

12 Design \$25,000

Construction \$300,000

14 Equipment \$25,000

Total funding \$425,000

16 2. Kau Hospital

1		A.	Completion of the Kau Clinic	:			
2			expansion and wastewater pla	int.			
3			Construction	\$5,000,000			
4			Total funding		\$5,000,000		
5	3.	Ke Kı	ıla o Ehunuikaimalino				
6		A.	Construction for hale P abat	ement			
7			and renovations.				
8			Construction	\$120,000			
9			Total funding		\$120,000		
10	4.	Konav	Konawaena Elementary School				
11		A.	Equipment to replace fire al	arm			
12			system.				
13			Equipment	\$700,000			
14			Total funding		\$700,000		
15	5.	Kona	Community Hospital				
16		A.	Plans, design, construction,	and			
17			equipment and appurtenances	for			
18			the renovation of the curren	nt			
19			laboratory space to accommod	late			
20			the move of the imaging suit	ce and			
21			purchase of new equipment.				

1			Plans	\$150,000	
2			Design	\$100,000	
3			Construction	\$750,000	
4			Equipment	\$4,000,000	
5			Total funding		\$5,000,000
6	6.	Holu	aloa Elementary School		
7		A.	Plans, design, construction	, and	
8			equipment and appurtenances	for	
9			the initial phase of master	plan	
10			construction.		
11			Plans	\$100,000	
12			Design	\$100,000	
13			Construction	\$48,000,000	
14			Equipment	\$2,000,000	
15			Total funding		\$50,200,000
16		В.	Construction for fence encl	osure	
17			of campus.		
18			Construction	\$1,000,000	
19			Total funding		\$1,000,000
20	7.	Hona	unau Elementary School		

1	Α.	Plans and construct	ion for	
2		restroom facility i	n portable 9.	
3		Plans	\$200,000	
4		Construction	\$2,000,000	
5		Total funding		\$2,200,000
6	В.	Plans and construct	ion for the	
7		replacement of slid	ing doors with	
8		a wall and second d	oor in building	
9		В.		
10		Plans	\$100,000	
11		Construction	\$1,000,000	
12		Total funding		\$1,100,000
13	C.	Plans, design, cons	truction, and	
14		equipment for a ram	p to upper	
15		field compliant wit	h the Americans	
16		with Disabilities A	ct.	
17		Plans	\$500,000	
18		Design	\$500,000	
19		Construction	\$1,250,000	
20		Equipment	\$250,000	
21		Total funding		\$2,500,000

1	8.	Kaha	kai Elementary School		
2		A.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
3			equipment and appurtenances f	or a	
4			bridge connecting buildings A	and	
5			B that is compliant with the		
6			Americans with Disabilities A	ct;	
7			ground and site improvements.		
8			Plans	\$500,000	
9			Design	\$500,000	
10			Construction	\$1,250,000	
11			Equipment	\$250,000	
12			Total funding		\$2,500,000
13		В.	Plans, design, and constructi	on	
14			for air conditioning installa	tion	
15			in the office building and		
16			cafeteria.		
17			Plans	\$1,000,000	
18			Design	\$1,000,000	
19			Construction	\$4,000,000	
20			Total funding		\$6,000,000

Kau High and Pahala Elementary School

21

1		A.	Plans and constructi	on for				
2			trenching and cablin	trenching and cabling campus-wide				
3			for high-speed inter	rnet.				
4			Plans	\$50,000				
5			Construction	\$300,000				
6	*		Total funding		\$350,000			
7		В.	Design and construct	cion for five				
8			portable classrooms	to provide				
9			dedicated middle sch	nool learning				
10			spaces for grades se	even and eight.				
11			Design	\$200,000				
12			Construction	\$6,800,000				
13			Total funding		\$7,000,000			
14	10.	Ke k	Kula o Ehunuikaimalino					
15		A.	Land acquisition and	d construction				
16			for new campus expan	nsion.				
17			Land Acquisition	\$2,000,000				
18			Construction	\$500,000				
19			Total funding		\$2,500,000			
20	11.	Keal	lakehe Elementary Scho	ool				

1		A.	Design and construction for		
2			completion of air conditioning	ıg	
3			system installation for the		
4			cafeteria dining room.		
5			Design	\$500,000	
6			Construction	\$4,000,000	
7			Total funding		\$4,500,000
8	12.	Keal	akehe Intermediate School		
9		A.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
10			equipment and appurtenances t	.0	
11			upgrade and rebuild the cafet	eria	
12			stage theater to include stag	re	
13			lights, reconstruct stage are	ea,	
14			and outfit dressing room area	ı <b>.</b>	
15			Plans	\$20,000	
16			Design	\$20,000	
17			Construction	\$300,000	
18			Equipment	\$300,000	
19			Total funding		\$640,000
20		В.	Plans, design, and constructi	.on	
21			for redesign and rebuild of t	he	

1		cafeteria bathrooms to add ne	w	
2		plumbing, flooring, doors,		
3		mirrors, and sinks.		
4		Plans	\$20,000	
5		Design	\$50,000	
6		Construction	\$1,000,000	
7		Total funding		\$1,070,000
8	C.	Design and construction for		
9		completion of air conditionin	g	
10		system in classroom buildings	F,	
11		G, and H.		
12		Design	\$200,000	
13		Construction	\$1,000,000	
14		Total funding		\$1,200,000
15	D.	Plans, land, design, and		
16		construction for repairing an	d	
17		renovating locker room shower	s and	
18		necessary upgrades to the hot		
19		water system.		
20		Plans	\$100,000	
21		Land	\$100,000	

1			Design	\$2,000,000	
2			Construction	\$1,000,000	
3			Total funding		\$3,200,000
4	13	Keal	akehe High School		, , ,
	13.		-		
5		A.	Design and construction of		
6			elevator repairs and upgrades	to	
7			ensure safety and compliance	with	
8			the Americans with Disabiliti	es	
9			Act.		
10			Design	\$500,000	
11			Construction	\$2,500,000	
12			Total funding		\$3,000,000
13		В.	Plans and construction for st	adium	
14			light upgrade from HID lighti	ng to	
15			LED lighting.		
16			Plans	\$500,000	
17			Construction	\$4,000,000	
18			Total funding		\$4,500,000
19		C.	Plans and construction for		
20			repainting campus buildings t	0	
21			maintain structural integrity	•	

1			Design	\$500,000	
2			Construction	\$3,000,000	
3			Total funding		\$3,500,000
4	14.	Kona	waena Middle School		
5		Α.	Construction of draining rep	air	
6			and shoring of building F.		
7			Construction	\$3,000,000	
8			Total funding		\$3,000,000
9	15.	Kona	waena High School		
10		A.	Construction for rekeying the	e	
11			entire school.		
12			Construction	\$100,000	
13			Total funding		\$100,000
14		В.	Equipment and construction f	or	
15			modernization and repairs to	the	
16			gym.		
17			Equipment	\$50,000	
18			Construction	\$150,000	
19			Total funding		\$200,000
20		C.	Construction and equipment f	or	
21			mold mitigation and roof rep	air	

1			for gymnasium; replacement of		
2			equipment damaged by leaking r	coof.	
3			Construction	\$1,000,000	
4			Equipment	\$150,000	
5			Total funding		\$1,150,000
6	16.	Naal	ehu Elementary School		
7		Α.	Plans, construction, and		
8			appurtenances for new building	s or	
9			gutters to improve campus safe	ety.	
10			Plans	\$100,000	
11			Construction	\$327,000	
12			Total funding		\$427,000
13		В.	Construction and equipment to		
14			paint and repaint campus		
15			structures.		
16			Plans	\$100,000	
17			Construction	\$397,000	
18			Total funding		\$497,000
19		C.	Construction for various repai	rs	
20			and maintenance to the campus.		
21			Construction	\$594,000	

1			Total funding		\$594,000
2	17.	Depa	rtment of Transportation		
3		A.	Plans, design, and construct	ion to	
4			widen Queen Kaahumanu highwa	y and	
5			Kuakini highway between Henr	TY	
6			street and Kamehameha III ro	ad on	
7			the island of Hawaii.		
8			Plans	\$1,000,000	
9			Design	\$1,000,000	
10			Construction	\$100,000,000	
11			Total funding		\$102,000,000
12	18.	Elli	son Onizuka Kona Internationa	1	
13		Airp	ort at Keahole		
14		A.	Plans, design, construction,	and	
15			equipment and appurtenances	for an	
16			area to inspect livestock ar	riving	
17			and departing from the airpo	ort.	
18			Plans	\$100,000	
19			Design	\$100,000	
20			Construction	\$500,000	
21			Equipment	\$100,000	

1			Total funding		\$800,000
2	19.	Kaulana Bay Boat Ramp			
3		A.	Plans, design, and construct:	ion of	
4			a new breakwater, boat ramp,		
5			loading dock, trailer turnard	ound,	
6			and parking area.		
7			Plans	\$1,000,000	
8			Design	\$1,000,000	
9			Construction	\$20,000,000	
10			Total funding		\$22,000,000
11	20.	Keal	akehe Wastewater Treatment Fac	cility	
12		A.	Plans for a detailed survey of	on the	
13			recommendations to place the		
14			existing force main collection	on.	
15			Plans	\$450,000	
16			Total funding		\$450,000
17	21.	Keal	akekua Bay State Historical Pa	ark	
18		A.	Construction for a waterless		
19			toilet, signage, shelter, and	đ	
20			landing zone at Kaawaloa.		
21			Construction	\$192,719	

1			Total funding		\$192,719
2		в.	Construction of navigational	aids	
3			and buoys in Kealakekua bay.		
4			Construction	\$125,719	
5			Total funding		\$125,719
6		C.	Construction of a new entry,		
7			parking lot, trail restroom,		
8			interpretive center; clearing	and	
9			stabilization of pond at		
10			historical level; and improve	ements	
11			at landing, gates, signage, a	and	
12			road striping at Napoopoo.		
13			Construction	\$2,266,923	
14			Total funding		\$2,266,923
15	22.	Keka	ha Kai State Park		
16		A.	Construction for upgrades and	l	
17			improvements to facilities an	ıd	
18			adding campground amenities.		
19			Construction	\$2,500,000	
20			Total funding		\$2,500,000

1	23.	Cour	nty of Hawaii Department of Par	ks	
2		and	Recreation		
3		A.	Plans and construction for ge	neral	
4			improvements to old Kona airp	ort	
5			state recreation area.		
6			Plans	\$200,000	
7			Construction	\$2,000,000	
8			Total funding		\$2,200,000
9		SECT	TION 2. The appropriation made	for the capita	al
10	impr	oveme	ent project authorized by this	Act shall not l	apse at
11	the	end o	of the fiscal biennium for whic	h the appropria	ation is
12	made	; pro	ovided that all moneys from the	appropriation	
13	unen	.cumbe	ered as of June 30, 2026, shall	lapse as of th	nat date.
14		SECT	TION 3. The sums appropriated	for the respect	ive
15	capi	tal i	improvement projects set forth	in section 1 sh	nall be
16	expe	nded	for the purposes of this Act a	s follows:	
17		(1)	The sum appropriated in item	1, items 3 and	4, and
18			items 6 through 16 shall be e	xpended by the	department
19			of education;		
20		(2)	The sum appropriated in items	2 and 5 shall	be

expended by the Hawaii health systems corporation;

21

1	(3)	The sum appropriated in items 17 and 18 shall be
2		expended by the department of transportation;
3	(4)	The sum appropriated in items 19, 21, and 22 shall be
4		expended by the department of land and natural
5		resources;
6	(5)	The sum appropriated in item 20 shall be expended by
7		the department of health; and
8	(6)	The sum appropriated in item 23 shall be expended by
9		the county of Hawaii; provided that the county of
10		Hawaii provides matching funds on a dollar-to-dollar
11		basis.
12	SECT	ION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2024.
13		INTRODUCED BY:

#### Report Title:

CIP 3rd Senatorial District; Appropriation

#### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 3rd senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.